RESOLUTION NO. 2023.337

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING, REJECTING, AND AWARDING BIDS FOR THE 2023-24 STORM SEWER REPAIR PROGRAM CONTRACT BID PACKET NO. 23-21

WHEREAS, bids were received and opened for the Storm Sewer Repair Program Contract, Bid Packet No. 23-22, on October 17, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has reviewed the bids submitted and has determined that R. Moslowski Excavating Inc., 3 Meirs Road, Cream Ridge, New Jersey 08514 is the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer recommends to the Township Committee that a 12-month contract be awarded to R. Moslowski Excavating, Inc. for the unit prices stated on the bid form and with work to be performed on an as-needed basis; and

WHERES, R. Moslowski Excavating Inc, 3 Meirs Road, Cream Ridge, New Jersey 08514 shall not exceed \$50,000; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden and State of New Jersey, as follows:

- The Township hereby awards a 12-month contract for the 2023-24
 Storm Sewer Repair Program to R. Moslowski Excavating, Inc. for the
 unit prices stated on the bid forms with work to be performed on an as needed basis, as directed by either the Township Engineer or the
 Superintendent of Public Works.
- 2. The Township Administrator is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the award of this contract.
- 3. The aforementioned contract is a "Term Contract" permitting the purchase of items at a stated price on an "as-needed" basis, at which time certifications of available funds shall be provided for each purchase by means of an encumbered purchase order, in accordance with Local Public Contracts Regulation 5:30-14.5(c)2ii.

ADOPTED: